

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 11210 OF 2010**  
**WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**USHA DEVI**

**Petitioner**

**VERSUS**

**CHANDRABHAN JAIN (Dead) THR. Lrs.**

**Respondent**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The application for condonation of delay in filing SLP in the matter above mentioned was initially listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.04.2010 when the following Order was passed:

"Delay condoned.  
Issue Notice."

Thereafter, the matter alongwith I.A No. 2 application for deletion of sole respondent as well as for impleadment of Lrs. of deceased sole respondent listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.07.2013 with an office report dated 29.06.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Interlocutory application is allowed.  
Amend the cause title accordingly."

Accordingly, Cause title has been amended and notice was issued to all the four respondents (RR 1 (1) to 1 (4) through registered A.D as well as through Trial Court vide Court's Order dated 30.08.2010 of Registrar Court. Mr. Rajesh, Advocate has put appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 (i) and 1 (ii) and has also filed counter affidavit on their behalf. Copies of the same has already been included in the Paper Books. A.D card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 1 (3) and service report has been received from Trial Court in respect of Respondent No. 1 (4) but no one has put appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was again listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 11.09.2014, when the following Order was passed:

"Matter falls under complete category. Registry to  
process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to: Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**